Para Espanol, vea pdginas 7-12.
Pour le fran¢ais, consulter les pages 13-18.

Y3 H-12097 | 1.800-295-5510

DELUXE FLAT uline.com
SCREEN CART

TOOLS NEEDED

= A

o O
Phillips Screwdriver Allen Wrench Two Person Assembly
(included) Recommended

PARTS

i

°
o o

§N

Back Bracket x 1 Shelf Support Cable Guard x 4 Camera Shelf x 1
Mounting Clip x 2

10 /B
Base x 1 Q Q ¢ .
= Shelf x 1 Shelf Guard x 1
0_0 CEEm————— & = =1
Horizontal .J=T.J
Mounting Bracket x 1 Upright Assembly x 1 Vertical Mounting Bar x 2 Shelf Support x 2 Camera Shelf Bracket x 1
[D] [E] I
Mounting Bolt A x 4 Mounting Bolt B x 4 Mounting Bolt C x 4 Large Washer x 4 10 mm Spacer x 4
(M8 x 25 mm) (M6 x 25 mm) (M5 x 25 mm)
[1]
Qi S Yl QO
Base Bolt x 6 Small Washer x 2 Support Bolt x 6 Bracket Bolt x 4 Center Support Bolt x 2
(M8 x 20 mm) (M5 x 10 mm) (M8 x 75 mm) (M8 x 10 mm)

PAGE 1 OF 18 0825 I1H-12097



SAFETY

WARNING! Severe personal injury and property * This product fits most 40-80" flat panel displays;
damage can result from improper installation. maximum weight for the display is 200 Ibs.
Read instructions carefully before beginning.
4 9 9 * Do not use this product for anything other than
* Do not install or assemble if the product is what it was originally designed.

damaged or hardware is missing.

ASSEMBLY

1. Turn over base. Lock casters and screw into the base. 3. Adijust uprights to desired height using plunger

(See Figure 1) buttons. Secure uprights with two center support
bolts (L) at desired height using Allen wrench.
Figure 1 Casters (See Figure 3)
@/ \@ (C=— NOTE: Never adjust height with the cables
U U connected or flat screen mounted.

Figure 3

2. Turn base right side up. Insert uprights info base with
cable management holes facing back of the unit.
Fasten into place with four base bolts (G) using Allen
wrench. (See Figure 2)

Plunger
Button

Figure 2
4. Insert shelf support mounting clips onto the shelf
% supports and rotate 90 degrees so bolt holes align.
(See Figure 4)

Uprights —— =—=

Figure 4

Shelf Support

Shelf Support
Mounting Clip

PAGE 2 OF 18 0825 I1H-12097



ASSEMBLY CONTINUED

5. Attach shelf supports to back of the shelf using four 8. Close the shelf support mounting clips and fasten
support bolts (J). (See Figure 5) using two base bolts (G). (See Figure 7)
Figure 5 Figure 7

B e il
— L N —
= -~ >
55 o - -
NERE =3 6
N

6. Attach the shelf guard to the front of the shelf.

(See Figure 6) 9. Place the horizontal mounting bracket onto the front

of the uprights. On the back of the uprights, place
the back bracket and secure the two brackets
together with four bracket bolts (K). (See Figure 8)

(= NOTE: Do not tighten screws until all are
inserted.

Figure 6

Figure 8

Horizontal
Mounting Bracket

7. Open the shelf support mounting clips and place
around the uprights at the desired height.

PAGE 3 OF 18 0825 I1H-12097



ASSEMBLY CONTINUED

10. Check your flat screen to determine the mounting

pattern and mounting bolt size needed. Several HOW TO DETERMINE MOUNTING PATTERN:
common mounting patterns are shown here.
(See Figures 9-10) Width

NOTE: Test bolt size in flat screen to determine
correct size.

Mounting Bolt A — Used on flat screens
W with larger 8 mm bolt holes.

Mounting Bolt B — Used on flat screens
QI it medium 6 mm bolt holes.

Mounting Bolt C - Used on flat screens !
@WW with smaller 5 mm bolt holes. ’
=

Bolt Holes
NOTE: If flat screen is already mounted on a Figure 9
pedestal, remove pedestal prior to mounting.

Fi 10 "
lgure 7.9" (200 mm) 11.8" (300 mm)

- E :

E - E g

E ] q 8 n ] ®

sl L) Jt ] 3

& : g = : :

& :
157" (400 mm) 31.5" (800 mm)
! ]

15.7" (400 mm)
L
| [ ]
23.6" (600 mm)
| —
|l

SPACER RECOMMENDATIONS

M8 x 25 mm (A) M5 x 25 mm (C) IMPORTANT! To avoid damage, a spacer
M6 x 25 mm (B) and/or washers must be used when the
Large mounting hole is minimal.
& ._Washer
6% 7 |_Spacer

PAGE 4 OF 18 0825 I1H-12097



ASSEMBLY CONTINUED

11. Attach vertical mounting bars to flat screen monitor

using mounting bolts, spacers (E), and large washers (D).

(See Figure 11)

NOTE: Spacers and large washers should be
used between mounting bars and flat screen
to avoid damage.

13. Secure the vertical mounting bars to the horizontal
mounting bracket using a Phillips screwdriver to
tighten the screw. (See Figure 13)

Figure 11

Vertical Mounting Bolt

Mounting Bar

o
(@

>
=
oy

- 2

Figure 13

oﬁn

== !@

12. With second person, lift the flat screen and place
the fop hook on the vertical mounting bars on top of
the horizontal mounting bracket. Center flat screen
on the bracket. (See Figure 12)

Figure 12

Vertical

Horizontal
Mounting Bracket

14. Unscrew the four

bolts in the camera | F'9Ue 14 5
shelf bracket. Save I ‘?
32':5 f(g;: :grfr)g 14) <=1
. camera || <%
Shelf Bracket

15. Place the camera shelf on top of the camera shelf
bracket. Using the four bolts from step 14, screw the
shelf and bracket together. (See Figure 15)

PAGE 5 OF 18

Figure 15

0825 I1H-12097



ASSEMBLY CONTINUED

17. Snap cable guards into place. (See Figure 17)

16. Place the camera shelf and bracket in the
center of the horizontal mounting bracket.
Secure with small washers (I) and support bolts (J).
(See Figure 16)

Figure 17

Figure 16 Camera Shelf/Bracket

(

N

®
>

)I
3 I

G
&

]
]
I

(I
= ==

®—]

Cable Guards

o o
=
[=n

° o

ULINE

1-800-295-5510

PAGE 6 OF 18

uline.com

0825 I1H-12097



[TIIY[3 H-12097

890-295-5510
CARRITO PARA PANTALLA | Ufine:mx
PLANA DE ALTA CALIDAD
HERRAMIENTAS NECESARIAS
% _A 3
e g 'ﬂ‘ 'ﬂ' Eate bos borsanat

PARTES

T-T &

1 Abrazadera 2 Clips de Instalaciéon de
Posterior Soporte para Repisa

1 Base =
g 9 NS
- 1 Repisa
0_o

1 Abrazadera para .J=T.J

Instalacion Horizontal 1 Ensamble del Poste 2 Barras para Instalacion

Vertical

3 D e

4 Pernos de Instalacion A 4 Pernos de Instalacion B 4 Pernos de Instalacién C

(M8 x 25 mm) (M6 x 25 mm) (M5 x 25 mm)
(1]
¢ oo
6 Pernos de Base 2 Rondanas Chicas 6 Pernos de
(M8 x 20 mm) Soporte
(M5 x 10 mm)

PAGE 7 OF 18

i

|

4 Protectores
de Cable

2 Soportes para
Repisa

D]

4 Rondanas
Grandes

4 Pernos de
Abrazadera
(M8 x 75 mm)

°
o o

1 Repisa de Cdmara

1 Protector de Repisa

1 Abrazadera para Repisa
de Cdmara

4 Separadores de

10 mm

O

2 Pernos de Fijacién
(M8 x 10 mm)

0825 I1H-12097



SEGURIDAD

iADVERTENCIA! Lesiones personales y danos
a la propiedad graves podrian resultar de la
instalacién inadecuada. Lea las instrucciones

con cuidado antes de empezar.

* No instale ni ensamble si el producto estd danado
o si falta tornilleria.

 Este producto se ajusta a la mayoria de pantallas
planas de 40-80"; el peso mdximo de la pantalla es
de 200 lbs.

* No utilice este producto para ningun otro propésito
que no sea su diseno original.

ENSAMBLE

1. Voltee la base. Ponga el freno a las ruedas y
atornille a la base. (Vea Diagrama 1)

Diagrama 1

Q/ Ruedas \@

3

2. Enderece la base. Inserte los postes en la base con
orificios para manejo de cables que apuntan hacia
la parte posterior de la unidad. Fijelos en su lugar
con cuatro pernos de base (G) y una llave Allen.
(Vea Diagrama 2)

g

PAGE 8 OF 18

3. Ajuste los postes al alto deseado con los botones
de émbolo. Asegure los postes con dos pernos de
abrazadera (L) al largo deseado y una llave Allen.
(Vea Diagrama 3)

(C=— NOTA: Nunca ajuste el alto con los cables
conectados o la pantalla plana instalada.

Diagrama 3

Botén de
Embolo

4. Inserte los clips de instalacion de soporte para
repisa en los los soportes para repisa y gire 90
grados de modo que se alineen los orificios para
pernos. (Vea Diagrama 4)

Diagrama 4

Soporte para
Repisa

7
Clip de Insfalocién:Q
de Soporte para

0825 I1H-12097



CONTINUACION DEL ENSAMBLE

5. Fije los soportes para repisa a la parte posterior
de la repisa con cuatro pernos de soporte. (Vea

8. Cierre los clips de instalacién de soporte para
repisa y sujételos con dos pernos base (G).

Diagrama 5) (Vea Diagrama 7)
Diagrama 5 3——J Diagrama 7
% — /
S5 A : :
I MR O O

6. Fije el protector de repisa a la parte frontal de la
repisa. (Vea Diagrama 6)

Diagrama 6

Repisa

Protector
de Repisa

9. Coloque la abrazadera de instalacion horizontal en
la parte frontal de los postes. En la parte posterior
de los postes, coloque la abrazadera posterior y
asegure las dos abrazaderas juntas con cuatro
pernos para abrazadera (K). (Vea Diagrama 8)

(= NOTA: No apriete los tornillos hasta haber
insertado todos.

7. Abra los clips de instalacién de soporte para
repisa y coléquelos alrededor de los postes al alto
deseado.

PAGE 9 OF 18

Diagrama 8 Abrazadera de

Instalacién Horizontal

Abrazadera
Posterior
-

0825 I1H-12097




CONTINUACION DEL ENSAMBLE

10. Verifique su pantalla plana para determinar el patrén
de instalaciéon y el tamano de perno de instalacion
necesarios. Varios patrones de instalacién comunes
se muestran aqui. (Vea Diagramas 9-10)

= NOTA: Verifique el tamano de los pernos en
la pantalla plana para determinar el tamano

correcto.
Perno de Instalacion A — Se utiliza en
W pantallas planas con orificios para
pernos grandes de 8 mm.
Perno de Instalacién B - Se utiliza en
pantallas planas con orificios para
pernos medianos de 6 mm.
Perno de Instalaciéon C - Se utiliza en
@W pantallas planas con orificios para
pernos chicos de 5 mm.

NOTA: Si la pantalla plana ya estd instalada en
un pedestal, retirelo antes de instalar.

COMO DETERMINAR EL PATRON DE INSTALACION:

Ancho

Orificios para Pernos

Diagrama 9

Diagrama 10 7.9" (200 mm)

ocoooooouvlr
|

5]
®

) O (.

©
e

]
0]

7.9" (200 mm)

15.7" (400 mm)

> 505000600000——
[oy m—

15.7" (400 mm)
H
L
[ ]
]

RECOMENDACIONES PARA EL SEPARADOR

M8 x 25 mm (A) Mg i %g mm Eg])

Rondana
%L _Grande
6% / /Seporodor

A

11.8" (300 mm)

Y 00000000000

11.8" (300 mm)

31.5" (800 mm)

23.6" (600 mm)
. | —
|l

iIMPORTANTE! Para evitar danos, use
un separador y/o rondanas cuando el
orificio para instalaciéon sea minimo.

PAGE 10 OF 18

0825 I1H-12097



CONTINUACION DEL ENSAMBLE

11.

Fije las barras para instalacién vertical al monitor de

la pantalla plana utilizando pernos de instalacién,
separadores (E) y rondanas grandes (D).
(Vea Diagrama 11)

NOTA: Use los separadores y rondanas grandes
antes de instalar las barras y la pantalla plana
para evitar danos.

Instalacién Vertical

Diagrama 11

<) Perno de

Barra para I= Instalacién

S
. -
(=T o

(-

13. Asegure las barras para instalacién vertical a
la abrazadera de instalacién horizontal con un
desarmador de cruz para apretar el tornillo.

(Vea Diagrama 13)

Diagrama 13

H
8
8

],
ﬁl

E%!@

12. Con la ayuda de una segunda personq, levante

la pantalla plana y coloque el gancho superior

en las barras para instalacién vertical encima de

la abrazadera de instalacién horizontal. Centre la
pantalla plana en la abrazadera. (Vea Diagrama 12)

14. Desatornille los dos

permos en la repisa | DPiagrama 14

de cdmara y los dos 1 4]

en la abrazadera I |

para repisa de S \

cdmara. Guarde Abrazadera || | RO
ara Repisa

pernos para el Ze Cc'lm%ra

siguiente paso.
(Vea Diagrama 14)

Diagrama 12

Barras para
Abrazadera de

Instalacién Horizontal

Gancho
Superior

15.

Coloque la repisa de cdmara encima de la
abrazadera para repisa de cdmara. Con los
cuatro pernos del paso 14, atornille la repisa y
la abrazadera juntas. (Vea Diagrama 15)

PAGE 11 OF 18

Diagrama 15

0825 I1H-12097



CONTINUACION DEL ENSAMBLE

16. Cologue la repisa de cdmara y la abrazadera en el

centro de la abrazadera de instalacién horizontal.

Asegure con las rondanas chicas (I) y pernos de

soporte (J). (Vea Diagrama 16)

lugar. (Vea Diagrama 17)

17. Cologue los protectores de cable a presién en su

Diagrama 16 Abrazadera/Repisa de Cdmara
A
m — ﬂ a .
| =
lﬂ) ] W T

Diagrama 17

=)

=

Protectores de Cable °

04 P
I

PAGE 12 OF 18

ULINE

800-295-5510

uline.mx

0825 I1H-12097



[T H-12097 1 800 295-5510

CHARIOT A ECRAN uline.ca
PLAT DE LUXE

OUTILS REQUIS

= A

cruciforme (inclus)

personnes recommandé

o O
Tournevis Clé Allen w w Montage & deux

PIECES

Support
arriere x 1

Base x 1

0.0
Support de montage .J=T.J
horizontal x 1

Ensemble de
montants x 1

E\

Attache de montage du
support de tablette x 2

Tablette x 1

CEmm—————

Barre de montage
verticale x 2

N
|

Protege-cables x 4

Support de tablette

X2

@W @WW @WW D]

Boulon de montage Ax4 Boulon de montage B x 4

(M8 x 25 mm) (M6 x 25 mm)
[1]
¢ i
Boulon de base x 6 Petite rondelle x 2
(M8 x 20 mm)

PAGE 13 OF 18

Boulon de montage C x 4
(M5 x 25 mm)

Boulon de
support x 6
(M5 x 10 mm)

Grande rondelle
x4

(K]

¢y

Boulon de
support x 4
(M8 x 75 mm)

°
o o

Tablette pour
camérax 1

Protege-tablette x 1

= —8

Support de tablette pour
camérax 1

Espaceur de 10 mm x 4

O

Boulon de support central x 2
(M8 x 10 mm)

0825 I1H-12097



SECURITE

AVERTISSEMENT! Une installation incorrecte
@ peut entrainer des blessures graves et
des dommages matériels. Veuillez lire

attentivement les instructions avant de
commencer.

* Ne procédez pas a lI'assemblage ou a l'installation
du produit s'il est endommagé ou s'il manque des
pieces.

» Ce produit convient a la plupart des écrans plats
de 40 a 80 po; le poids maximum de I'écran est de
200 Ib.

* Utilisez ce produit uniquement pour l'usage pour
lequel il a été congu.

ASSEMBLAGE

1. Retournez la base. Verrouillez les roulettes et vissez-
les dans la base. (Voir Figure 1)

Figure 1

Q/ Roulettes \@

(=

N

2. Placez la base a I'endroit. Insérez les montants dans
la base, les trous de gestion des cdbles orientés vers
l'arriere du produit. Fixez-les avec quatre boulons de
base (G) et la clé Allen. (Voir Figure 2)

3. Réglez les montants a la hauteur souhaitée en
utilisant les boutons-poussoirs. Fixez les montants &
la hauteur souhaitée avec deux boulons de support
centraux (L) et la clé Allen. (Voir Figure 3)

((=— REMARQUE : Ne réglez jamais la hauteur
lorsque les cdbles sont branchés ou que
I'écran plat est monté.

Figure 3

Bouton-poussoir

S N

Montants =

|

PAGE 14 OF 18

4. Insérez les attaches de montage des supports de
tablette dans les supports de tablette et faites-les
pivoter de 90 degrés afin d'aligner les trous des
boulons. (Voir Figure 4)

Figure 4
Support de
tablette
Attache de \
montage du
support de tablette

0825 I1H-12097



ASSEMBLAGE SUITE

5. Fixez les supports de tablette au dos de la tablette

avec quatre boulons de support (J). (Voir Figure 5)

Figure 5

Support de
tablette

Tablette

6. Fixez le protége-tablette a 'avant de la tablette.
(Voir Figure 6)

Figure 6

Tablette

Protege-tablette

8. Fermez les attaches de montage des supporis de
tablette et fixez-les avec deux boulons de base (G).
(Voir Figure 7)

Figure 7

S
° >f H//\
S5 4o Ch g
L = ©
L

9. Placez le support de montage horizontal & I'avant
des montants. A l'arriére des montants, placez le
support arriere et fixez les deux supports ensemble
avec quatre boulons de support (K). (Voir Figure 8)

((=— REMARQUE : Ne serrez pas les vis avant qu'elles
soient toutes insérées.

7. Ouvrez les attaches de montage des supporis de
tablette et placez-les autour des montants a la
hauteur souhaitée.

PAGE 15 OF 18

Figure 8 Support de montage

horizontal

Support
arriere

0825 I1H-12097



ASSEMBLAGE SUITE

10. Inspectez votre écran plat pour déterminer le
modéle de montage et la taille des boulons
nécessaires. Plusieurs modéles de montage
courants sont présentés sur cette page.

(Voir Figures 9 et 10)

@ REMARQUE : Testez la taille des boulons sur
I'écran plat pour déterminer la bonne taille.

Boulon de montage A - Utilisé sur les
W écrans plats avec des trous de boulon

plus grands (8 mm).

Boulon de montage B - Utilisé sur les

@W écrans plats avec des trous de boulon

moyens (6 mm).
Boulon de montage C — Utilisé sur les

COMMENT DETERMINER LE MODELE DE MONTAGE :

Largeur

Hauteur E

I

Trous pour boulon

4 Fi 9
@WW écrans plats avec des trous de boulon oure
plus petits (5 mm).
((=— REMARQUE : §i I'écran plat est déja monté sur
un socle, retirez le socle avant le montage.
Figure 10 7.9 po (200 mm) 11,8 po (300 mm)

£ : £ :
E N R ER 8 5 5 ©
o () N N
sl | L] | [ >
8 0 0 o o o
o - o
[

15,7 po (400 mm)

00000000050 0fF—1—

15,7 po (400 mm)
B
L
B I
L

RECOMMANDATIONS D'ESPACEMENT

M5 x 25 mm (C)

M8 x 25 mm (A) M6 x 25 mm (B)
Grande
& /rondelle
6/ / | Espaceur

ij IMPORTANT! Pour éviter tout dommage,

31,5 po (800 mm)

23,6 po (600 mm)
e :
17

un espaceur et/ou des rondelles doivent
étre utilisés lorsque le trou de montage
est minimal.

PAGE 16 OF 18

0825 I1H-12097



ASSEMBLAGE SUITE

11. Fixez les barres de montage verticales a I'écran plat
avec les boulons de montage, espaceurs (E)
et grandes rondelles (D). (Voir Figure 11)

REMARQUE : Les espaceurs et grandes
rondelles doivent étre utilisés entre les barres
de montage et I'écran plat pour éviter tout
dommage.

13. Serrez la vis avec un tournevis cruciforme pour fixer
les barres de montage verticales au support de
montage horizontal. (Voir Figure 13)

Figure 11

Boulon de
montage

Barre de
montage verticale

X
D ‘
(=T o

(-

Figure 13

),
ﬁl

=

12. A deux, soulevez I'écran plat et placez le crochet
supérieur des barres de montage verticales sur le
support de montage horizontal. Centrez I'écran plat
sur le support. (Voir Figure 12)

Figure 12

Barres de montage
Support de montage

horizontal

Crochet
supérieur

PAGE 17 OF 18

14. Dévissez les deux

boulons de la tablette | Figure 14 5

pour caméra et les I v

deux boulons du L

support de tablette ST e o

pour caméra. ngllol?f” de -
apleirie pour

Conservez les boulons caméra

pour I'étape suivante.
(Voir Figure 14)

15. Placez la tablette pour caméra sur son support.
Attachez la tablette et le support ensemble en
revissant les quatre boulons de I'étape 14.

(Voir Figure 15)

Figure 15

0825 I1H-12097



ASSEMBLAGE SUITE

17. Installez les protege-cables. (Voir Figure 17)

16. Placez la tablette et le support pour caméra au
centre du support de montage horizontal.
Fixez-les avec les petites rondelles (1) et les boulons
de support (J). (Voir Figure 16)

Figure 17

Figure 16 Tablette/support

pour caméra ~

< I

L 1
(E=
R

Protege-cdbles

il

ULINE

1 800 295-5510

PAGE 18 OF 18

uline.ca

0825 I1H-12097



